16 Summary of quarterly consolidated financial information

Financial Supplement 1

Basis of current and future presentation and comparability

Effect of new and revised accounting standards in 2007
For 2007 reporting, we have adopted the Statement of Recognized Income and Expense (SoRIE) option under
IAS 19 Employee Benefits to recognize actuarial gains and losses arising from defined benefit pension and other
defined benefit post-retirement plans as a liability with a corresponding adjustment to shareholders’ equity after
allowing for deferred tax assets. As a result, we have reversed the charge recorded in the 2006 income
statement for the unrecognized actuarial gains and losses. In previous years, the net cumulative unrecognized
actuarial gains and losses exceeding ten percent of the higher of the defined benefit obligation and the fair
value of plan assets were not recognized on the balance sheet, but rather through the income statement over
the expected average remaining working lives of the employees participating in the plan (corridor approach).
Therefore, 2006 figures have been restated to reflect this change.

in USD millions Amount of
As reported restatement As restated

as of December 31, 2006

Total equity 27,056 (952) 26,104

Other liabilities 21,368 1,389 22,757

for the three months ended March 31, 2006

Net income attributable to shareholders 785 25 810

Business operating profit 1,359 33 1,392

Changes in consolidation
In 2006, we agreed to purchase the remaining 55 percent interest in the UK insurance intermediary Endsleigh
Limited. The acquisition date was January 2, 2007, with the initial accounting reflected in the financial state-
ments for the first quarter of 2007.

In 2006, we agreed to purchase the Spanish surety writer ACC Seguros y Reaseguros de Daños, S.A. The acqui-
sition date was March 5, 2007.  As the completion of the transaction fell late in the quarter, and the results of
the acquired company were not material to the Group’s financial statements for the first quarter 2007, the initial